PRG Survey Results 

Report 2013/14
Introduction

Beech Tree Surgery currently has 3 sites; a main site on Doncaster Road, Selby plus 2 smaller part time branch surgeries in the villages of Carlton & Riccall. In addition to operating 3 sites we also have a responsibility for both the ‘Minor Injuries Unit’ & the ‘In Patient Unit’ at Selby Hospital.

There are presently 7 GP Partners at the practice with 3 salaried/Associate GP’s. The clinical team is enhanced with 11 members of the nursing team. 

Including management, the admin/reception team consists of a further 25 members of staff who rotate around our 3 sites.

Cleaning & maintenance staff number 4, all of whom work when premises are closed; early morning, evenings or weekends

As an accredited training practice we also have the following members of staff for periods of time throughout the year:

· GP Registrar (s)

· FY2 doctor

· Year 5 medical student from Hull/York Medical School

· Year 4 medical students from Hull/York Medical School

Opening Times

The opening times of the practice are shown below, details can also be found on our website,

http://www.beechtreesurgery.co.uk/page1.aspx?p=2&t=1
Beech Tree Surgery

Monday:
8.00 am - 6.00 pm *

Tuesday:
8.00 am - 6.00 pm  **

Wednesday:
8.00 am - 12.00 noon & 2.00 pm - 6.00 pm

Thursday:
8.00 am - 12.00 noon & 1.00 pm - 6.00 pm

Friday:
8.00 am - 12.00 noon & 1.00 pm - 6.00 pm 


*
Extended Hours - open for pre- booked appointments ONLY 7.00 - 8.00 am & 6.30 - 7.30 pm
**
Extended Hours - open for pre- booked appointments ONLY 7.00 - 8.00 am
Carlton Surgery

Monday:
800 am - 11.30 am & 2.30 pm - 6.00 pm 

Tuesday:
8.00 am - 11.30 am & 2.30 pm - 6.00 pm

Wednesday:
8.00 am - 11.30 am

Thursday:
8.00 am - 11.30 am

Friday:
8.00 am – 12.30 pm

Riccall Surgery

Monday:
8.00 am - 11.30 am & 2.30 pm - 6.00 pm 

Tuesday:
8.00 am - 11.30 am 

Wednesday:
2.30 pm - 6.00 pm

Thursday:
2.30 pm - 6.00 pm

Friday:
8.00 am - 11.30 am 

Practice Demographics

The demographics of the population are as below

	Total practice population 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Age groups
	  0-4
	  5-16
	 17-24
	25-34
	35-44
	45-54
	55-64
	65-74
	75-84
	85-89
	90+
	  Totals

	Males
	372
	965
	651
	862
	1038
	1218
	1032
	935
	559
	164
	103
	7799

	Females
	425
	1042
	665
	884
	980
	1268
	1063
	877
	452
	95
	48
	7899


Practice List Size

The current list size, showing the trend over recent years can be viewed below
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Patient Reference Group (PRG)

The group currently consists of 41, a rise of 17 since last year, details are shown below. At present there is no cap on the maximum size of the group, membership is voluntary & open to any patient registered at the practice. 

Various methods have been used to recruit members to the group in order to ensure it is representative, these include

· Information on prescription counterfoils

· Practice newsletters

· Practice website

· Posters

· Personal invitation

· Social Media – Facebook/Twitter

PRG Demographics
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PRG Involvement 
Registering an interest in the group can be via the practice website, www.beechtreesurgery.co.uk or in person from any of our 3 sites

The majority of communication with the group is via email with the aim to have 2 formal meetings each year. 

The survey was carried out over a 4-week period from 24 February 2014. Hard copies of the survey were distributed to all patients attending any of our 3 sites during this period. In addition, the survey could be completed ‘on line’ via the website. In addition to the website, social media (Facebook & twitter) was used to ask patients to complete the survey.

The full results of the survey can be found on the practice website;

http://www.mysurgeryoffice.co.uk/psurvey.aspx?p=189110&v=B82041

The PRG were informed of the results of the survey & asked to comment & provide feedback on areas they felt required review/action & should be included in the report/action plan. Key areas of concern were raised internally with actions and timelines discussed.

Demographics of those Completing the Survey

Number of Responses: 251

Male


43%
Female

51%
No response

6%
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Age  

Under 16

1%
16 to 44

23%
45 to 64

37%
65 to 74

23%
75 or over

12%
No response

4%
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Ethnic group
White



97%
Black or Black British
0%
Asian or Asian British
0%
Mixed



0%
Chinese


0%
Other ethnic group

0%
No response


3%
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Employment Status
Employed (full or part time, including self-employed)
41%
Unemployed / looking for work




1%
At school or in full time education



3%
Unable to work due to long term sickness


6%
Looking after your home/family




4%
Retired from paid work





39%
Other








0%
No response







6%
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Site normally used 
Selby


66%
Carlton

12%
Riccall 

20%
No response

2%
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You said/We will

The results of the survey have been circulated to members of the PRG for their comments with a request for their views on areas of concern/potential action points. The areas shown below were felt to be the priority areas

1. Opening Hours
	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	69% said surgery opening times were convenient

27% said they were inconvenient  
Of the 27%, around 10% said they would like us to open after 6.30 pm with 15% indicating a preference of Saturday opening. 


	We reviewed our current (Core) opening times and the hours we open outside normal hours (Extended Hours).

Our extended hours are currently, Monday & Tuesday from 7.00 am – 8.00 am & Monday’s from 6.30 – 7.30 pm.


	The option of opening on a Saturday morning instead of a Monday/Tuesday has been discussed but was financially & operationally prohibitive at present. 


2. Cleanliness

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	70% stated the surgery they usually use was very clean with 27% rating it as clean
	Cleanliness & infection control is very important to us. We have reviewed our internal cleaning procedures & schedules to ensure cleanliness are at the highest levels.

Reviewed the need for replacement flooring at branch sites.

Seek an independent review of infection control procedures 


	Riccall Surgery was felt to be in need of refurbishment & work will start in April 2014. This will involve improving lighting, heating, flooring & improving confidentiality with replacement doors as well as decorating throughout.

Tighten in infection control procedures

Display hand washing guidelines


3. Confidentiality

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	21% thought the reception areas at the site usually attended were very confidential, with 45% considering them confidential & 33% considering them not very confidential
	Work was undertaken last year in an attempt to ease problems at Selby.

Security/confidentiality film was fitted to reception windows to reduce the risk of private/confidential information being seen in reception areas. The addition of a portable barrier has also given patients a little more privacy when at the reception desk.

There a specific issues regarding reception areas at Riccall & Carlton. These sites are more or less identical & as such suffer from the same confidentiality issues due to the waiting room/reception area being in the same area.


	We regret that due to the size & layout of the branch sites there is little we can do to improve issues regarding confidentiality in waiting room/reception areas.        




4. Ordering Medication

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	50% normally order medication in person with only 18% ordering ‘On line’ (this being a 4% increase on previous years survey)





	Discuss ways in which our processes could be speeded up/made more cost effective for all concerned, specifically via the use of ‘on line’ services


	Around 22% of our patients are registered for ‘on line’ access, this is well above the national target of 5%.

We continue to promote the advantages of    ‘on line’ access both for ordering medication & booking appts. This is done via the practice newsletter, website, social media & information on reception desks at all sites.

We are also on th3 waiting list of practices to move to the Electronic Transfer of Prescriptions to a Pharmacy of a Pts choice. This would speed up the process of ordering, issuing & collecting medicines.




5. Telephone Access 

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	39% found it very easy or easy to get through to us on the phone with 52 finding it not very easy or not at all easy

	Information we receive from BT on a monthly basis highlights the pressure points on our telephone system & quantifies demand.

We have faced significant additional pressures affecting telephone access since Jan 2014. We are aware our service levels in this area have reduced & have been affected by a change in our clinical software and an upgrade to 40 PC’s across all our sites

  
	Wherever possible we ensure that as many staff as possible are available to answer telephones at peak periods. 

We have recently set up dedicated teams for peak times of the day to work in a defined zone to purely answer telephones.

We are trialling all telephone calls made to branches being diverted to our main site in Selby where they are answered by a receptionist whose role is to deal with these calls only.

We are recruiting additional staff to deal with rising demand.

We reviewing IT solutions to increase our capacity & ensure callers queue in a system as opposed to getting an engaged tone




6. Ease of speaking to Dr on the phone  

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	19% thought it not very easy/not easy at all to speak to a Dr/Nurse on the phone.

	The vast majority of our appointments remain face-to-face appointments. We do however offer a limited No of telephone consultations with GP’s & a number of appts available for a nurse to call patients 

We have reviewed the proportion of face  2 face v telephone consultations & the duration of different types of appointment for GP’s


	We have increased to No of dedicated telephone consultations for all Partners & Salaried GP’s Thursday – Friday inc.

We have made telephone consultations with a GP available ‘on line’.

We have started to carry out telephone reviews for a limited No of long term conditions


7. Pre- bookable Appointments

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	90% considered the option to book appointments ahead of time as important 


	Discussed current appointment provision & the need for ALL appointments to be pre-booked

Our concern revolves around the wait to see a doctor; demand on our services is growing yet supply of appointments can vary depending on the number of doctors on annual leave etc


	We have adapted our system in an attempt to allow the option for patients to book appointments in advance yet also provide some provision for those that need to be seen the same day or in the near future.

Appts with a GP are now based on a mix of telephone consultations that pre bookable & face 2 face appts that are available up to 14 days in advance or on the day.

There is no perfect/ideal solution to the pressure on appts & our method of working is based on demand, patient expectation & the resources we have available

 


8. Wait to see a particular GP

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	44% stated they had to wait 2-4 days to see a particular GP with 13% having a wait of 5 days or more.


	Discuss our current appointment provision against practice income/ GP working patterns/commitments across 3 sites

Is now more common for doctors to work part time. In the future there will be more female than male doctors & more will work 3 or 4 days per week as opposed to 5 days per week. We are no exception to this; from April 2014 we will have only 1 doctor working full time. 


	As a result of the discussions no change to the current No of doctors or the usual timetable was possible at present.

  


12. Waiting time for a consultation to start

	You Said


	We Did
	The Outcome was

	41% had a wait of 5-10 minutes with a further 9% having a wait of 11 – 20 minutes


	Discussed the current length of our appointment v the demand we have for appointments

The standard length of appointment across practices in N. Yorkshire is currently 10 minutes. In late 2012 we moved to 15-minute appointments to ensure we could give a quality service & importantly spend more time with patients. This reduced to 12.5 minutes in late 2013 due to the demand on appointments & the reduced No of GP’s we had.


	By the nature of the work some patients may take longer to deal with than 12½ minutes, as a result there may be a delay in Pts being seen – we will however try to keep patients informed if a surgery is running late.

This means that doctors will ONLY have time to deal with 1 problem at a time & a further appointment may be required if you have multiple problems

The auto arrival machine has been reconfigured to give details if clinicians are running late.
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		List Size - Historical Figures

				31.10.01		31.10.02		31.10.03		31.10.04		31.10.05		31.10.06		31.10.07		31.10.08		31.10.09		31.10.10		31.10.11		31.10.12		31.10.13		18.3.14

		Total		14,418		14,005		13,949		14,087		14,312		14,460		14,645		14,846		14,991		15,262		15,384		15,625		15,655		15,650

		Selby		9,643		9,443				9,463		9,709		10,351		10,651		10,913		11,104		11,304		11,381		11,543		11,596		11,610

		Carlton		2,438		2,340				2,383		2,328		2,319		2,254		2,208		2,117		2,148		2,172		2,193		2,168		2,146

		Riccall		1,804		1,710				1,737		1,769		1,790		1,740		1,725		1,770		1,810		1,831		1,889		1,891		1,894

		Cawood		533		512				504		506		-

		% Rise/Fall				-2.89%		-0.39%		0.98%		0.32%		1.04%		1.28%		1.37%		0.97%		1.80%		0.80%		1.56%

		S105		BT		15,600

				P'gate		15,500
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